

NORTH CAROLINA
ORANGE COUNTY

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
24CV003385-670

THE TOWN OF CARRBORO,
NORTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff,

v.

DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION,

Defendant.

**DUKE ENERGY'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
DISMISS UNDER N.C. RULE 12(b)(1)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 I. Carrboro files suit against Duke Energy..... 4

 II. Greenhouse gas emissions and energy production are subject to existing federal and state regulatory frameworks..... 6

 III. Other courts addressing similar suits have not allowed municipalities to regulate emissions and national energy policy via tort law..... 9

 IV. Carrboro is funding this lawsuit through a third-party nonprofit organization that is leveraging the case for political purposes..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. North Carolina’s political question doctrine bars Carrboro’s claims. .. 12

 A. The North Carolina Constitution expressly assigns ultimate responsibility for conservation of its natural resources and to control pollution to the General Assembly. 13

 B. Carrboro’s claims lack a judicially manageable standard. 15

 C. Adjudicating Carrboro’s claims would require courts to make policy determinations that are for the General Assembly..... 18

 II. Carrboro lacks standing under North Carolina law to bring claims for alleged harms from global climate change via state common tort law..... 20

 A. Carrboro has not alleged a cause of action created by the General Assembly, nor are municipalities’ costs from climate change a “traditional injury” under common law. 21

 1. The General Assembly has not created a cause of action allowing municipalities to sue for climate change..... 21

 2. Municipalities have no common law right to sue for injuries caused by “climate change.” 23

 B. Carrboro does not, and cannot, trace its claimed injuries arising from global climate change to statements or actions of Duke Energy. 25

 C. Carrboro cannot redress climate change via tort law by alleging a right to recover municipal costs. 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Annapolis v. BP</i> , No. C-02-CV-21-250 (Md. Cir. Ct. Jan. 23, 2025)	11
<i>Bacon v. Lee</i> , 353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840, 854 (2001)	14, 19, 20
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications v. Laurinburg</i> , 168 N.C. App. 75, 606 S.E.2d 721 (2005)	24
<i>Bowers v. High Point</i> , 339 N.C. 413, 451 S.E.2d 284 (1994)	23
<i>Burgess v. Gibbs</i> , 262 N.C. 462, 137 S.E.2d 806 (1964)	4
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012)	10, 18
<i>Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action Comm.</i> , 376 N.C. 558, 853 S.E.2d 698 (2021)	22, 23, 26
<i>Domestic Elec. Serv. v. Rocky Mount</i> , 285 N.C. 135, 203 S.E.2d 838 (1974)	24
<i>Emory v. Jackson Chapel First Missionary Baptist Church</i> , 165 N.C. App. 489, 598 S.E.2d 667 (2004)	4
<i>Hamm v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of N. Carolina</i> , No. 05 CVS 5606, 2010 WL 5557501 (N.C. Super. Aug. 27, 2010)	28
<i>Harper v. Asheville</i> , 160 N.C. App. 209, 585 S.E.2d 240 (2003)	4, 14, 16, 19
<i>High v. Pearce</i> , 220 N.C. 266, 271, 17 S.E.2d 108 (1941)	4
<i>Hoke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004)	16
<i>In re T.R.P.</i> , 360 N.C. 588, 636 S.E.2d 787 (2006)	3
<i>King v. Durham Cnty. Mental Health Developmental Disabilities & Substance Abuse Auth.</i> , 113 N.C. App. 341, 439 S.E.2d 771 (1994)	27
<i>Majebe v. N.C. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 106 N.C. App. 253, 416 S.E.2d 404 (1992)	27
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP</i> , No. 24-C-18-004219, 2024 WL 3678699 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2024)	10
<i>N. Carolina Coal. for Israel v. City of Durham, N. Carolina</i> , 836 F. App'x 183 (4th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>N. Carolina Coal. for Israel v. City of Durham, N. Carolina</i> , No. 1:19CV309, 2019 WL 11767624 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 18, 2019)	29
<i>N. Carolina Coal. for Israel v. City of Durham</i> , No. 1:19CV309, 2019 WL 11767682 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 25, 2019)	29
<i>N. Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 725, 731 (W.D.N.C. 2008)	19

<i>N. Carolina Fisheries Ass’n</i> , No. 4:14-CV-138-D, 2015 WL 4488509 (E.D.N.C. July 22, 2015)	30, 31
<i>N. Carolina, ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Neuse River Found. v. Smithfield Foods</i> , 155 N.C. App. 110, 574 S.E.2d 48 (N.C. App., 2002).....	22
<i>New York v. Chevron</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Oakland v. BP</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	10
<i>Orr v. EPA</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 258, (W.D.N.C. 2022).....	28, 30
<i>Pernell v. Henderson</i> , 220 N.C. 79, 16 S.E.2d 449 (1941)	19
<i>Platkin v. Exxon Mobil</i> , No. MER-L-001797-22 (N.J. Super. Ct. Feb. 5, 2025)	11
<i>Soc’y for Hist. Pres. of Twentysixth N. Carolina Troops v. Asheville</i> , 282 N.C. App. 700, 872 S.E.2d 134 (2024)	23, 28
<i>State on Rel. of Albemarle v. Nance</i> , 266 N.C. App. 353, 354, 831 S.E.2d 605, 607 (2019).....	26
<i>Stein v. Asheville City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 360 N.C. 321, 626 S.E.2d 263 (2006)	27
<i>Stillings v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 311 N.C. 689, 319 S.E.2d 233 (1984).....	25
<i>Stillings v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 63 N.C. App. 618, 306 S.E.2d 489 (1983)	25
<i>Town of Clinton v. Ross</i> , 226 N.C. 682, 690, 40 S.E.2d 593, 598	26
<i>Town of Midland v. Harrell</i> , 282 N.C. App. 354, 871 S.E.2d 392 (2023)	24
<i>United Daughters of the Confederacy v. Winston-Salem by & through Joines</i> , 383 N.C. 612, 881 S.E.2d 32 (2022).....	28
<i>Warren Cnty. v. North Carolina</i> , 528 F. Supp. 276 (E.D.N.C. 1981).....	19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(A)–(B), (d).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	7
N.C. Const. art. I, § 6.....	13
N.C. Const. art. II, § 1	15
N.C. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	14
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 5.....	15
N.C. Gen Stat. § 143-21	16
N.C. Gen Stat. § 143-211	9, 20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113-8.....	8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215(a)(5)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.2	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-215.3(a)(2)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 19-2.1	32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-105(a).....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-105(a).....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-110.1	9, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-110.9	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-158	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-159	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(a)(3a)	9, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(a)(5)	9, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(b).....	8, 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-36	21
U.S.C. § 7411(d)	8
Rules	
Rule 12(b)(1).....	3, 4, 10
Rule 12(b)(6).....	10
Rule 7.8	31

NORTH CAROLINA
ORANGE COUNTY

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
24CV003385-670

THE TOWN OF CARRBORO,
NORTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff,

v.

DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION,

Defendant.

**DUKE ENERGY'S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO
DISMISS UNDER N.C. RULE 12(b)(1)**
